Committee:

Date:

Report title:

Report by:

1.0

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or

Agenda 5

ltem

Report HLC/051/19
No

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE
1 October 2019
Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

Purpose/Executive Summary

renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the

Recommendation

foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has

been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined

in terms of the hearings procedure.



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant Type of licence Current status

Drumbeg Development  Public Entertainment — Awaiting electrical report

Association Drumbeg Village Hall, and consultee responses
Drumbeg

Avanti Environmental Metal Dealer — Highland  Awaiting certificate of

Group Ltd Waste Services, Unit compliance

21/5 Cromarty Firth
Industrial Park,

Invergordon
Melness Community Public Entertainment —  Awaiting certificate of
Centre Melness Community compliance and consultee
Centre, Cornhill Road, response

Talmine, Lairg

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant Type of licence Current status
William Mclintosh Grant of Taxi Driver Awaiting documents
from applicant
E Pearl Reid Renewal of Taxi Driver Awaiting documentation
from applicant
Chisholm Hunter Second Hand Dealer, Awaiting Certificate of
Eastgate Centre, compliance
Inverness
Lana Young Street Trader Awaiting consultee
responses
Gary Valentine Skin Piercing and Awaiting consultee
Tattooing, Inverness responses

Tattoo Centre, Ardconnel

Street, Inverness
John Cameron- Second Hand Vehicle Awaiting Certificate of
MacKintosh Dealer, Morile Farm, Compliance

Tomatin, Inverness

Highlife Highland Public Entertainment, IRA  Awaiting PAT Certificate



5.8

5.9

5.10

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

Date:

Author:

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Loch Ness Marathon Ltd

Rachael Tankard

Inverness Taxi Cars Ltd.

Sports Centre, Inverness
Public Entertainment,
Loch Ness Marathon Ltd,
Bught Park, Inverness
Skin Piercing and
Tattooing, 17 Raining
Close, Hill Place,
Inverness

Taxi Operator

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant
Highland Motors Ltd
Hector Henderson
Ruari | Gordon

Breakish Village Hall

Edinbane Village Hall

Andrew Donaldson
Horia-George Patru

Highlife Highland

James Souness

Kathleen Stuart
Downie Leisure Ltd

JandR Group/ The
Seaforth Inn
John Latimer

Type of licence

Renewal of Second
Hand Vehicle Dealer
Grant of Taxi Operator

Grant of Street Trader

Renewal of public
entertainment

Renewal of public
entertainment

Renewal of Taxi Driver’s
Licence

Grant of Taxi Driver’s
Licence

Grant of PEL : Lochaber
Leisure Centre, Fort
William

Renewal of Taxi
Operator’s Licence
Renewal of Taxi Driver
Renewal of Knife Dealer
for Sports and Model
Shop, Dingwall
Renewal of HMO for
Glen house, Ullapool
Renewal of PHC Driver

18 September 2019

Claire McArthur

Awaiting documents
from applicants

EH works being
addressed by applicant

Awaiting documents
from applicants

Current status

Awaiting consultee
responses

Vehicle not yet
purchases

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses and electrical
certificate

Awaiting consultee
responses and electrical
certificate

Awaiting further
documentation.
Applicant to sit and pass
knowledge test.
Awaiting documentation

Awaiting documentation
Awaiting documentation
Awaiting responses
Awaiting responses

Awaiting documentation



	Applications for the grant or renewal of licences 
	Background
	Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area
	Name of applicant
	  Type of licence
	Current status
	William McIntosh 
	Grant of Taxi Driver
	E Pearl Reid
	Renewal of Taxi Driver
	Awaiting documentation from applicant 
	Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Highland Motors Ltd
	Hector Henderson
	Ruari I Gordon
	Breakish Village Hall
	Renewal of public entertainment
	Edinbane Village Hall
	Renewal of public entertainment
	Andrew Donaldson
	Renewal of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	Horia-George Patru
	Grant of Taxi Driver’s Licence
	Highlife Highland
	Grant of PEL : Lochaber Leisure Centre, Fort William
	James Souness
	Renewal of Taxi Operator’s Licence
	Kathleen Stuart
	Renewal of Taxi Driver
	Downie Leisure Ltd
	Renewal of Knife Dealer for Sports and Model Shop, Dingwall
	JandR Group/ The Seaforth Inn
	Renewal of HMO for Glen house, Ullapool
	John Latimer
	Renewal of PHC Driver


