_C/051/19

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 1 October 2019

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

- 2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
 - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
 - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

3.0 Background

- 3.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- 3.2 The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Drumbeg Development Association	Public Entertainment – Drumbeg Village Hall, Drumbeg	Awaiting electrical report and consultee responses
4.2	Avanti Environmental Group Ltd	Metal Dealer – Highland Waste Services, Unit 21/5 Cromarty Firth Industrial Park, Invergordon	Awaiting certificate of compliance
4.3	Melness Community Centre	Public Entertainment – Melness Community Centre, Cornhill Road, Talmine, Lairg	Awaiting certificate of compliance and consultee response

5.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	William McIntosh	Grant of Taxi Driver	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.2	E Pearl Reid	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.3	Chisholm Hunter	Second Hand Dealer, Eastgate Centre, Inverness	Awaiting Certificate of compliance
5.4	Lana Young	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
5.5	Gary Valentine	Skin Piercing and Tattooing, Inverness Tattoo Centre, Ardconnel Street, Inverness	Awaiting consultee responses
5.6	John Cameron- MacKintosh	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer, Morile Farm, Tomatin, Inverness	Awaiting Certificate of Compliance
5.7	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment, IRA	Awaiting PAT Certificate

5.8	Loch Ness Marathon Ltd	Loch Ness Marathon Ltd,	Awaiting documents from applicants
5.9	Rachael Tankard	Bught Park, Inverness Skin Piercing and Tattooing, 17 Raining Close, Hill Place,	EH works being addressed by applicant
5.10	Inverness Taxi Cars Ltd.	Inverness	Awaiting documents from applicants

6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1	Highland Motors Ltd	Renewal of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer	Awaiting consultee responses
6.2	Hector Henderson	Grant of Taxi Operator	Vehicle not yet purchases
6.3	Ruari I Gordon	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
6.4	Breakish Village Hall	Renewal of public entertainment	Awaiting consultee responses and electrical certificate
6.5	Edinbane Village Hall	Renewal of public entertainment	Awaiting consultee responses and electrical certificate
6.6	Andrew Donaldson	Renewal of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting further documentation.
6.7	Horia-George Patru	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Applicant to sit and pass knowledge test.
6.8	Highlife Highland	Grant of PEL : Lochaber Leisure Centre, Fort William	Awaiting documentation
6.9	James Souness	Renewal of Taxi Operator's Licence	Awaiting documentation
6.10	Kathleen Stuart	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Awaiting documentation
6.11	Downie Leisure Ltd	Renewal of Knife Dealer for Sports and Model Shop, Dingwall	Awaiting responses
6.12	JandR Group/ The Seaforth Inn	Renewal of HMO for Glen house, Ullapool	Awaiting responses
6.13	John Latimer	Renewal of PHC Driver	Awaiting documentation

Date: 18 September 2019

Author: Claire McArthur

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982